## 507252662 04/26/2022

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7299583

SUBMISSION TYPE:		N	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		A	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	ΔΑΤΑ	I				
			Name		Execution Date	
MATTHEW S. BROWN					10/23/2018	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
Name:	LIT CC	LIT COOLERS, LLC				
Street Address:	919 Cł	919 CHURCH STREET				
City:	DECA	DECATUR				
State/Country:	ALABA	ALABAMA				
Postal Code:	35601	35601				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type			Number	1		
				]		
Application Number:		16860339				
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA					
· ·		(704)84				
			mail address first; if that is un t is unsuccessful, it will be se			
<b>Phone:</b> 704-8		, 704-84	•			
Email: SA@		SA@A	ASHLEYPATENTLAW.COM			
•			LEY LAW FIRM P.C.			
			0 SIKES PLACE, STE. 230			
		CHARL	OTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 282	277		
Address Line 4:		0110 11 12				
	IUMBER:		210/7US			
ATTORNEY DOCKET N		0	·			
Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:		0 5	210/7US			
ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER		0 S	210/7US STEPHEN S. ASHLEY, JR.			
ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:		0 S	210/7US STEPHEN S. ASHLEY, JR. Stephen Ashley/			
ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	: gnment_s	0 S /( 0	0210/7US OTEPHEN S. ASHLEY, JR. Stephen Ashley/ 04/26/2022			

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, the undersigned assignor, **Matthew S. Brown**, an individual residing at 851 Elmer Road, Falkner, Mississippi, am the sole inventor of a certain invention relating to an ILLUMINATION APPARATUS AND METHOD OF USING SAME, which is described in U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 62/578,455, filed October 29, 2017 in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (hereinafter "said INVENTION").

NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby assign, sell, convey and transfer unto **LIT Coolers**, **LLC**, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Alabama and having a principal address at 919 Church Street, Decatur, Alabama 35601 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), all rights, title and interest to said INVENTION, including, but not limited to, all rights, title and interest in U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 62/578,455 (including the right to claim priority thereto), and any and all non-provisional patent applications for said INVENTION, any and all continuation, divisional, renewal, substitute and/or reissue applications thereof, any and all International Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) applications for said INVENTION and related national stage applications, and any and all foreign patent applications for said INVENTION.

ASSIGNEE, and its successors, assigns and/or other legal representatives, shall enjoy all rights, title and interest in any and all patents and/or legal equivalents thereof for said INVENTION granted in the United States and its territorial possessions, and/or in any and all foreign countries for the full term or terms of said patents and/or legal equivalents thereof.

ASSIGNOR'S INITIALS:

Assignment of Pat. App. No. 62578455 Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 059737 FRAME: 0351 I agree that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment; and

I further agree to promptly provide, upon request, to ASSIGNEE all pertinent facts and documents relating to said applications, said INVENTION and said patents and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to me, and I will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto. I will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE and/or its legal representative(s) any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said applications and said patents.

**ASSIGNOR:** 

Matthew S. Brown

.23-18

Date

ACCEPTED BY ASSIGNEE:

Matthew S. Brown Vice-President, LIT Coolers, LLC

0-23-18

Date

Assignment of Pat. App. No. 62578455 Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 059737 FRAME: 0352

**RECORDED: 04/26/2022**